

## TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA

POST OFFICE BOX 335, JEROME, ARIZONA 86331 (520) 634-7943 FAX: (520) 634-0715 E-mail toi@sedona.net

## Celebrating Our 100th Anniversary 1899 - 1999

## **ORDINANCE NUMBER 321**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, YAVAPAI COUNTY, ARIZONA INSTITUTING AND ESTABLISHING FEES, FINES AND OTHER CHARGES FOR THE JEROME PUBLIC LIBRARY

WHEREAS, the Town of Jerome Common Council is empowered to establish fees and fines and other charges for the Jerome Public Library; and

WHEREAS, such fees, fines and other charges are an important revenue source to support the activities of the Jerome Public Library; and

WHEREAS, the following fees, fines and other charges will be incorporated into the Town of Jerome's Budget for the fiscal year 2004-2005; and

WHEREAS, the Jerome Town Council held two public hearings on the proposed fees. Fines and other charges on December 9<sup>th</sup>, and December 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2003

THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED, BY THE Jerome Common Council that the following fees, fines and charges for the Jerome Public Library are enacted

## **OVERDUE FINES**

Short Term (Adult) \$ .25 per day Maximum fine \$5.00

Special Needs Toys – Audio Visual Materials \$ .25 per day Maximum fine \$5.00 per item

Long Term Adult Books \$ .10 per day Maximum fine \$5.00

Young Adult & Juvenile Books \$ .05 per day Maximum fine \$2.50 per item.

Page 2 Ordinance Number 321 Town of Jerome, 2003

DVD Materials \$1.00 per day Maximum Fine \$8.00

Inter-library loans \$1.00 per day Maximum fine \$8.00 per item

A \$1.00 Charge for a hold item not picked up after notification

A \$1.00 Charge for reserves on the Inter-Library Loans not picked up after notification

Ordinance Number 321 when approve will be effective from and after January 31, 2004

day of December, 2003 by the APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS **Town of Jerome Common Council.** 

Palmieri, Town Clerk

Yes votes A Nay votes O

APPROVED:

Jay Kinsella, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Kenton Jones, Town Attorney

Town Cla gy that the foregoing Ordinance Number 321 is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 321 adopting fees, fines and other charges for the Jerome

Public Library.

Al Palmieri

Town Clerk, Jerome